NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BCQARD

Award Nunber 24655
THIRD DIVISION Locket Nunber Mw-24805

Tedford E. Schoonover, Referee

Br ot her hood of Mai ntenance of Wy Employes
B

urlington Northern Railroad Conpany

(
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: ¢
(
( (St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM_ O ai mof the Systemcommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dism ssal of Trackman 5. L. Mathews for alleged violation of
eRules 176, 652 and 654" was without just and sufficient cause (SystemFile B-
2039/MWC 81-12-17B).

(2) The claimant shall be reinstated weh seniority and all ot her
rights uninpaired, his record cleared and he shall »e conpensated for all wage
| oss suffered.

OPINION OF BOARD.  Prior to his dismssal Caimant was enpl oyed as a Tracknan,
assigned to Tie Gang T-1-10 under supervision of Assistant

For eman Bmerscn.
¢on Way 20, 1981, Carrier addressed the following letter to O aimant:

'Pl ease arrange to report to the Assistant Superintendent
of Roadway Maintenance office, 1625 N. Lexington, spring-
field, Mssouri at 1000 on May 26, 1981 for an investiga-
tion on your &half as requested by M. E R Spears,
Ceneral chairman for the Brotherhood of Mintenance of
Wy Employes.

The investigation is to develop the facts and determne
your responsibility, if any, in your alleged violation

of Rules 176, 652 and 654 of the Rules for the Min-
tenance of Way and Structure which resulted in your being
dismssed fromTie Gang T-1-10 on My 8, 1981.

You may be represented at the investigation by a duly

accredited representative of the Brotherhood of Min-
t enance of Wy Employes.”
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The rules cited by Carrier which were allegedly violated are:

*rule 176. Enpl oyes who are negligent or indifferent
to duty, insubordinate, dishonest, inmoral, quarrelsone,
insol ent or otherw se vicious or who conduct thenselves
and handl e their personal obligations in such a way t hat
the railway will be subject to criticismand [oss of good
will, will not be retained in the service.'

"Rule 652. Enployes who are careless of the safety
of thenselves or others will not be continued in the service."

*rule 654. Westling, fighting, throwi ng of material,
‘fooling" or practical joking while on conpany property
I's prohibited.

Evi dence adduced during the hearing clearly established O ainant threw
or flipped a saw blade some 2 1/2 to 3 feet into a keg which was setting on a
cart being pushed by another enploye. Al though the other enploye was not stzru
the foreman started to warn O aimant against such actions and at that point was
given an argument by Claimant. The foreman and roadmaster felt the Clainant's
actions were serious enough that he was released fromservice immediately. oma
previ ous occasion Caimnt had thrown a spike maul, also considered a dangerous
act:. In addition, he had been counseled on two occasions because of his unsatisfa
work habits. Claimant admtted flipping the saw bl ade and argunentative renarks
to his foreman whether it was merely flipped as described by Caimant or thrown
hard as contended by the foreman are the two sides of the question. The fact
that the foreman, who -was responsible for safe work habits of his nmen viewed it
as an irresponsible act with potential danger to another employe is clear and
convi nci ng.

Based on the evidence reviewed herein we do not find the Carrier action

to be arbitrary or capricious. Caimant's dismssal fromservice was for just
and reasonabl e causes

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record

and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employe W thin the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act, :
approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not violated.
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A WA R D

C ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: ' %/ /M

Nancy J7 p#ver - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 30th day of January, 1984
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